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2015 WISCONSIN ACT 137

AN ACT toamend 20.395 (5) (dg), 25.40 (1) (a) 14. and 227.43 (1) (bg)itanckate 348.105 and 34811(3) of
the statutesrelating to: transport of radiological materials, making an appropriation, and providing a penalty

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in SecTioN 4. 348.105 of the statutes is created to read:
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 348.105 Transport of radiological materials. (1)
In this section:
(@) “Highway route controlled quantity” hathe
meaninggiven in49 CFR 173.403
(b) “Permit” means a permit for the transport of
radiologicalmaterials issued under this section.

SecTioN 1. 20.395 (5) (dg) of the statutes is amended
to read:

20.395(5) (dg) Escort, securityand traffic enfoce-
mentservices, state fundsi-rom the general fund, all
moneysreceived under ss. 348.105 and48.26 (2) for 2 N t high
motor carrier escort services andder s. 85.51 for secu (2) No person may operate on a highway areyor

rity and trafic enforcement services, for those purposes. vehicle, trailer, or semltralller carrying. hlghway route
SECTION 2. 25.40 (1) (a) 14. of the statutes is controlled quantity of radiological materials without a

amendedo read: permit . . . .
25.40 (1) (a) 14. Fees received under ss. 85.51, (3) The department may issue single—trip permits for

348.105and 348.26 (2) that are deposited in the general_the transport of radiolqgical materials. A permit shall
fund and credited to the appropriatiancount under s.  includeall of the following:

20.395(5) (dg). (a) A designated route to be used by the permittee.
SeCTION 3. 227.43 (1) (bg) of the statutes is amended ~ (b) A requirement for an escort liiye state tréic

to read: patrol. o _
227.431) (bg) Assign a hearing examinempteside (4) An application for a permit shall be made to the

overany hearing or review under ss. 84.30 (18), 84.305, departmentising an electronic application process estab
84.31(6) (a), 85.013 (1), 86.073 (3), 86.16 (5), 86.195 (9) lishedby the departmentThe department shall clysra
(b), 86.32 (1), 101.935 (2) (b),01.951 (7) (a) and (b), feeof $1,800 for a permit. All moneys received from fees
114.134(4) (b), 114.135 (9), 14.20 (19), 175.05 (4) (b), imposedby the departmentnder this subsection shall be
194.145(1), 194.46, 218.a4 (7) (d) and (12) (b), depositedn thegeneral fund and credited to the appro
218.0116(2), (4), (7)(a), (8) (a) and (10), 218.0131 (3), priationaccount under s. 20.395 (5) (dg).

218.1 (7) (a) and (b), 218.22 (4) (a) and (b), 218.32 (4) (5) All of the following apply to a permit:

(@) and (b), 218.41 (4), 218.51 (5) (a) and (b), 341.09  (a) A permit may be issued only by the department,
(2m) (d), 342.26, 343.69, 348.105 (5) (Ahd 348.25 (9).  regardless of the highways to be used.

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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(b) The department may impose any reasonatre nition of permits if that jurisdictios laws or rules
ditionsfor permit application and for operation under a regardingpermits for the transport of radiological mate
permitthat it deems necessary for the safety of travel andrials are substantially similar to those imposed by this
protectionof the highways. section. Any permit recognized by this state under

(c) If an applicans proposed route includes a high  reciprocalagreement shall be considered a permit under
way under the jurisdiction ad local authoritythe depart this section.
mentshall, prior to issuing a permit, submit the permit (i) The department may not issue a permit unless the
applicationto the oficer in chage ofmaintenance of that  departmentetermines that all of the following require
highway. The department may issue the permit, notwith ments are met:

standingany objections of the fifer, if, after consulting 1. The applicant identifies each potential operafor
with the oficer, the department determines thae avehicle under the permdind provides proof that each
objectiondack merit. operatorholds avalid commercial driver license, with

(d) Vehicles,trailers, and semitrailers operated or anyendorsement required under ch. 3d3operation of
transportedunder a permit are exemfpom the restrie theclass and type of vehicle to be used to transport-radio
tions and limitations imposedtly this chapter on size, logical materials under the permit.
weight,and load to the extent stated in the permit. Any 2. The applicant provides proof of a valid motor-car
personwho violates a condition of a permit unaenich rier certificate or license of authority issued under ch. 194
thatpersoris operating is subject to the same penalties asor under federal law applicable for each vehicld&
would beapplicable if that person were operating without usedto transportadiological materials under the permit.
apermit. 3. The applicant provides proof, by a certificate of

(e) The department may require thermittee to file insurancdiled with the department, demonstratittgt
a bond, certificate of insurance, or certified check that theapplicant has in &fct a policy of comprehensive gen
holds the state and any cjtyillage, town, or county  eralliability insurance, issued by an insurer authorired
throughwhich the vehicle, traileor semitrailer will be  transacbusiness in this state, that provides bottijyry
operated harmless from any claim, loss, or damage thatiability coverage and propertlamage liability cover
resultsfrom the granting of the permit or from aagtion age, including for undeground property damage, in
underthe permit. The department may require that the amountsot less than are required undérCFR 387
bond,certificate of insurance, or certified check be-con (k) The department may deny an application for a
ditionedto require that the permittee pay for restoration, permitif the department finds any of the following:
to a condition satisfactory to thefigkr in chage of the 1. That the applicant, or any potential operalent:
maintenancef the highway of any pavement, bridge, fied in par (j) 1., has been convicted, within 3 years
culvert, sewer pipe, or other improvemehat is dam immediatelyprecedinghe date of application, of a viela
agedby the use of the highway by the permittee under thetion of this section.
permit. If a permittee refuses to pay for damage caused 2. That the applicant, or any potential operadent
by the permittee, the department may maintain an actionfied in par (j) 1., hasengaged in conduct endangering the
uponabond, certificate of insurance, or certified check safetyof persons using the highways.

requiredunder this paragraph. 3. That the applicant has failédl provide reimburse
() The department may require the permittefleo mentfor damage, whicls not paid for by the applicast’

proof that the permittee has @ffect suficient personal insurer,to a highway caused while transporting radielog

injury and property damagdesurance to cover any claim ical materials under a permit.

for bodily injury or propertydamage that may occur in 4. That the applicant, or any potential operaenti

connectionwith operation under a permit and for which fied in par (j) 1., has abandoned radiological materials on

the permittee is legally responsible. a highway or on public or private property withoutper
(g) The department mafor good cause, suspend or missionof the property owner

revokea permit or may decline to issue additionalper (L) Theprovisions of this section apply in addition

mits after having given the permittee or applicant reason to any other requirement imposed under this chagtier

ableopportunity for a hearing. 194,343, 346, and 347, and federal law

(h) If an application for a permit is denied or a permit (6) Sections 348.25 to 348.29 do not apply to a per
is suspended or revoked, the applicant or holder may peti mit.
tion the division of hearings and appeals for a hearing on  Section 5. 348.11 (3) of the statutes is created to
the matter within 30 days after the denial, suspengion, read:
revocation. 348.11(3) Any person violating s. 348.105 mbg

() The department may enter into a reciprocal agree requiredto forfeit not less than $2,000 nor more than
mentwith another jurisdiction for the issuancerecog $5,000.
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SecTION 6. Effective date.
(1) This act takes #dct on the 90th day after the day
of publication.




